1
21LF-90RU
SERVICE MANUAL
This document has been published to
 be used for after sales service only.
   AK- 44 CHASSIS
In the interests of user safety (required by safety
regulations in some countries) the set should be re-

Replacement parts not shown in this service manual may create shock fire, or
other hazards.
HOW TO ORDER REPLACEMENT PARTS
To have your order completed promptly and correctly please supply the follow-
ing information.
1. MODEL NUMBER 2. REF. NO.
3. PART NO. (*) 4. DESCRIPTION
5. CODE 6. QUANTITY
  (*) When ordering any part, a “V” should be added before the Part No.
  (*)
8
21LF-90RU
REF No. PARTS DESCRIPTION SN CODE EX CODE
L110 30013412 FERRITE SMD 1.5K/100MHz 500 mA(0805) AA AA
L111 30013412 FERRITE SMD 1.5K/100MHz 500 mA(0805) AA AA
L112 30013412 FERRITE SMD 1.5K/100MHz 500 mA(0805) AA AA
L113 30013412 FERRITE SMD 1.5K/100MHz 500 mA(0805) AA AA
L114 30013412 FERRITE SMD 1.5K/100MHz 500 mA(0805) AA AA
L117 30001734 JUMPER SMD (0805) AA AB
L201 30001979 FIXED COIL 1UH Q45 M-A AA AB
L210 30001971 FERRITE SMD 600R/100MHz 200mA (805) AA AD
L211 30001971 FERRITE SMD 600R/100MHz 200mA (805) AA AD
L401 30001971 FERRITE SMD 600R/100MHz 200mA (805) AA AD
L402 30001992 FIXED COIL 10UH Q65 K-A AA AB
L403 30001971 FERRITE SMD 600R/100MHz 200mA (805) AA AD
L404 30001990 FIXED COIL 6.8UH Q75 K AA AB
L405 30026042 ADJ.COIL VIF 44MHZ Q=64 C=39pF (AK36) AA AD
L406 30001971 FERRITE SMD 600R/100MHz 200mA (805) AA AD
L407 30002002 FIXED COIL 47UH Q60 K AA AB
L603 30018501 LINEARITY COIL 100UH AB AG
L700 30001971 FERRITE SMD 600R/100MHz 200mA (805) AA AD
L701 30001971 FERRITE SMD 600R/100MHz 200mA (805) AA AD
L702 30001996 FIXED COIL 22UH Q40 K AA AB
L703 30001979 FIXED COIL 1UH Q45 M-A AA AB
L704 30001979 FIXED COIL 1UH Q45 M-A AA AB
L802 30001971 FERRITE SMD 600R/100MHz 200mA (805) AA AD
L803 30000607 RES CF 1/4W 2.2R J. AA AB
L805 30001971 FERRITE SMD 600R/100MHz 200mA (805) AA AD
L806 30001971 FERRITE SMD 600R/100MHz 200mA (805) AA AD
L807 30001992 FIXED COIL 10UH Q65 K-A AA AB
L808 30002583 JUMPER 0.6MM ROHS AA AB
L809 30001734 JUMPER SMD (0805) AA AB
L811 30001734 JUMPER SMD (0805) AA AB
CERAMIC FILTERS
Z401 30012545 FILTER SAW K9656M ROHS AG AR
Z402 30014261 FILTER SAW K3958M ROHS AF AR
Z404 30001724 FILTER SER TRAP TPS 5.5MHZ AB AF
TRANSFORMERS
TR601 30017788 TRF FBT SAFE 90ø (AK30,AK36 LAYER TYPE) AT BE
TR801 30002100 LINE FILTER SAFE 2*27MH AC AH
TR802 30027707 TRF SMPS SAFE AK44 RF 170-270V Audio=14V AF AQ
CAPACITORS
C100 30000352 CAP EL 100UF 16V M AA AB
C101 30012560 CAP SMD 100PF 50V J (0603) AA AB
C102 30012560 CAP SMD 100PF 50V J (0603) AA AB
C103 30016654 CAP SMD 100NF 16V K R (0603) AA AB
C104 30016654 CAP SMD 100NF 16V K R (0603) AA AB
C143 30012583 CAP SMD 1.5NF 50V K (0603) AA AA
C144 30012583 CAP SMD 1.5NF 50V K (0603) AA AA
C155 30012560 CAP SMD 100PF 50V J (0603) AA AB
C157 30012560 CAP SMD 100PF 50V J (0603) AA AB
C201 30000400 CAP EL 47UF 50V M AA AB
C202 30012985 JUMPER SMD 0606 AA AB
C205 30000371 CAP EL 22UF 50V M AA AB
C206 30012610 CAP SMD 10NF 50V J (0603) AA AB
C207 30012610 CAP SMD 10NF 50V J (0603) AA AB
C300 30000400 CAP EL 47UF 50V M AA AB
C302 30000092 CAP MKT 220NF 63V J AA AD
C305 30000092 CAP MKT 220NF 63V J AA AD
C404 30000225 CAP CER 220PF 50V J  SL ROHS AA AB
C408 30012586 CAP SMD 22NF 50V K (0603) AA AB